Total $  350,026

$  398,105

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
IMRF will be recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Year Ending June 30:

 Net Deferred
Outflows/
(Inflows)

of Resources

2021

$  96,745

2022  (47,061)

2023  (7,261)

2024  (159,969)

Total

$  (117,546)

STATE OF ILLINOIS
DUPAGE COUNTY

REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION NO. 19
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

June 30, 2020

51

NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the net pension liability of the Regional Office of Education No. 19
calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Regional Office of Education
No. 19’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $  1,492,464 $  523,698 $  (240,498)

Change in Net Pension Liabilities

The following is a summary of the changes in the Regional Office of Education No. 19’s net
pension liabilities:

 June 30,   June 30,

 2019 Additions Deletions 2020

Net pension liability – TRS $ 95,763 $ 25,800 $  - $  121,563

Net pension liability – IMRF 976,756 - 453,058 523,698

Total net pension liability  $  1,072,519 $ 25,800 $  453,058 $  645,261

STATE OF ILLINOIS
DUPAGE COUNTY

REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION NO. 19
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

June 30, 2020

52

NOTE 8 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Teachers’ Health Insurance Security Fund

THIS Plan Description
DuPage County Regional Office of Education No. 19 participates in the Teachers’ Health
Insurance Security (THIS) Fund. The THIS fund is a non-appropriated trust fund held outside
the State Treasury, with the State Treasurer as custodian. Additions deposited into the Trust are
for the sole purpose of providing health benefits to retirees, as established under the plan, and
associated administrative costs. The THIS fund is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined
benefit post-employment healthcare plan that covers retired employees of participating